Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

NOTICES OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

The Administrative Procedure Act (APA) requires the publication of Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening whenever an agency opens a rulemaking docket to consider rulemaking. Under the APA effective January 1, 1995, agencies must submit a Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening before beginning the formal rulemaking process.

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

BOARD OF PHARMACY

1. <u>Title and its heading:</u> 4, Professions and Occupations

Chapter and its heading: 23, Board of Pharmacy **Articles and their headings:** 1, Administration

2, Pharmacist Registration3, Intern Training and Preceptors

Section numbers: R4-23-110, R4-23-205, R4-23-301, R4-23-302, R4-23-303, R4-23-304, and R4-23-305

2. Subject matter of the proposed rule:

The Intern-Preceptor rule addresses intern licensure, training, and recordkeeping requirements; training site qualifications and requirements; and preceptor qualifications, privileges, and responsibilities.

The agency docket number, if applicable:

R0006

3. A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:

None

4. Name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Name: Dean Wright, Compliance Officer

Address: Arizona Board of Pharmacy

4425 West Olive Ave., Suite 140

Glendale, Arizona 85302

Telephone: (623) 463-2727, Ext. 131

Fax: (623) 934-0583 E-Mail: rxcop@qwest.net

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments:

The Board will accept written comments Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

The time and place where oral comments may be made:

Time: Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Location: Arizona Board of Pharmacy

4425 West Olive Ave., Suite 140

Glendale, Arizona 85302

Nature: Oral comments

Written and oral comments will be accepted until the close of record on a date and time as yet undetermined.

6. A timetable for agency decisions or other action in the proceeding:

None

Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

BOARD OF PHARMACY

1. <u>Title and its heading:</u> 4, Professions and Occupations

Chapter and its heading: 23, Board of Pharmacy

Articles and their headings: 6, Permits and Distribution of Drugs

Section numbers: R4-23-606 and R4-23-607

2. Subject matter of the proposed rule:

The Resident and Non resident Pharmacy rule addresses changes identified by the Board during its 5-year rule review in September 19997 and other changes made necessary by the Precursor Chemical bill, H.B. 2448, passed by the 1999 legislature. Section R4-23-606 was part of a final rulemaking submitted to GRRC in September 2000, by the Board decided to remove the Section after GRRC staff requested extensive changes. Section R-423-607 is a new rule approved by GRRC on November 7, 2000. In the final days before approval, the Board discovered that nonresident pharmacies were left out of the rule. This was an inadvertent mistake that would make a substantive change to that rulemaking, so Board staff decided to proceed with the final rulemaking with the intent of opening a docket to amend Section 607 to include nonresident pharmacies as soon as possible.

The agency docket number, if applicable:

R0007

3. A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:

None

4. Name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Name: Dean Wright, Compliance Officer

Address: Arizona Board of Pharmacy

4425 West Olive Ave., Suite 140

Glendale, Arizona 85302

Telephone: (623) 463-2727, Ext. 131

Fax: (623) 934-0583 E-Mail: rxcop@qwest.net

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments:

The Board will accept written comments Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

The time and place where oral comments may be made:

Time: Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Location: Arizona Board of Pharmacy

4425 West Olive Ave., Suite 140

Glendale, Arizona 85302

Nature: Oral comments

Written and oral comments will be accepted until the close of record on a date and time as yet undetermined.

6. A timetable for agency decisions or other action in the proceeding:

None

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

1. Title and its heading: 15, Revenue

<u>Chapter and its heading:</u> 2, Department of Revenue - Income and Withholding Tax Section

Subchapter and its heading: C, Individuals

Article and its heading: 1, Payment and Collection of Tax

Section number: R15-2C-101

Arizona Administrative Register

Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

2. The subject matter of the proposed rule:

The rule relates to the payment of estimated tax payments by individuals and the penalty and interest for underpayment of estimated tax.

The agency docket number, if applicable:

Not applicable

3. A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:

None

4. The name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Name: Jim Bilski, Tax Analyst

Address: Tax Research & Analysis Section

Arizona Department of Revenue

1600 West Monroe Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Telephone: (602) 542-4672 Fax: (602) 542-4680

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

To be published in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.

6. A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:

Unknown

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1. Title and its heading: 18, Environmental Quality

Chapter and its heading: 9, Department of Environmental Quality - Water Pollution Control

Article and its heading: 2, Aquifer Protection Permits - Individual Permits

3, Aquifer Protection Permits - General Permits (formerly Article 4 of the

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking at 6 A.A.R. 1205, April 7, 2000)

Parts and their headings: A, Application and General Provisions

A, General Provisions

Section number: A205, A303, A306, and A312

2. The subject matter of the proposed rule:

The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) established a Unified Water Quality Permit (UWQP) program to streamline the water quality permitting process. Several new general permits are incorporated in the UWQP rulemaking. The UWQP rulemaking should be effective on January 1, 2001 assuming that the final rulemaking is approved by the Governor's Regulatory Review Council on December 5, 2000. ADEQ is opening this docket to make technical corrections and to propose a phase-in schedule for the nitrogen management requirements for onsite wastewater treatment facilities.

3. A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:

Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening: 3 A.A.R. 2178, August 15, 1997

Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening: 5 A.A.R. 2014, June 18, 1999

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: 6 A.A.R. 1205, April 7, 2000

Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening: 6 A.A.R. 1325, April 7, 2000

Arizona Administrative Register

Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

4. The name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Name: Michele Robertson

Address: Department of Environmental Quality

M0401A

3033 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85012

Telephone: (602) 207-4428 (Metro-Phoenix area) or 1-800-234-5677, Ext. 4428 (other areas)

Fax: (602) 207-4674

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

To be published in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.

6. A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:

It is anticipated that the proposed rule for the technical corrections and the implementation schedule will be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State, for publication in the *Arizona Administrative Register*, during the first half of 2001.